
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Devon Pension Board

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 11 October 2019 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392382299

DEVON PENSION BOARD

Monday, 21st October, 2019

A meeting of the Devon Pension Board is to be held on the above date, at 10.30 am in the Committee 
Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019, attached 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

4 Review of the Communications Policy (Pages 7 - 22)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/89), attached  

5 Pension Administration Strategy Review (Pages 23 - 40)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/90), attached 

6 Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 41 - 60)



Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/91), attached 

7 Review of Attendance (Pages 61 - 62)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/92), attached 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

8 Investment and Pension Fund Committee (Pages 63 - 68)

Minutes of Investment and Pension Fund Committee held on 13 September 2019, attached   

9 Peninsula Pensions Performance Report (Pages 69 - 72)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/93), attached.

10 Devon Pension Board: Budget Monitoring 2019/20 (Pages 73 - 74)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/94), attached.

11 Actions and Recommendation Tracker (Pages 75 - 84)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/95), attached 

12 External Audit Findings Report 2018/19 (Pages 85 - 104)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/96) attached  

13 Future Work Programme (Pages 105 - 106)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/97), attached 

14 Dates of Future Meetings 

The Pension Board will meet at 10.30am on the following dates:

Thursday, 16th January 2020; Thursday, 16th April 2020; Monday, 13th July 2020; Monday, 19th 
October 2020; Friday, 22nd January 2021; and Monday, 26th April 2021

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
RECOMMENDED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than the 
County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by 
virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.

15 Governance Review (Pages 107 - 116)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/98), attached  



Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Devon County Council
Councillors C Slade (Chair) and S Randall-Johnson
Fund Employer Representatives
G Smith (Devon & Cornwall Police) and C Hearn (Tavistock Town Council)
Fund Member Representatives
J Bailey, A Bowman, P Phillips and C Shipp 
Independent Member (non-voting)
W Nicholls

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, report
[...]
desses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




1
DEVON PENSION BOARD

15/07/19

DEVON PENSION BOARD

15 July 2019 

Present

Councillors C Slade (Chair) and S Randall-Johnson

William Nicholls, Independent Member
Julie Bailey, Fund Member Representative
Paul Phillips, Fund Member Representative
Andy Bowman, Fund Member Representative

Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25 (2)  

Councillor R Bloxham

Apologies:-

C Hearn, G Smith and C Shipp

* 122  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 123  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 

* 124  Membership

The Board welcomed the re-appointment of Mr Paul Phillips and appointment of Ms Julie 
Bailey to the Devon Pension Board (both Fund Member representatives).

* 125  Review of the Investment Strategy Statement and Pension Board Terms of 
Reference

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/67) on a review of the 
Fund’s policies and statements including a revised version of the Investment Strategy 
Statement circulated at the meeting and also appended to the minutes. 

There was a total of four statutory policies that the Fund was required to have and maintain: 

• Funding Strategy Statement (review due April 2020)
• Investment Strategy Statement 
• Communications Policy (review due October 2019)
• Governance Policy and Compliance 
[...]
mmittee

The Board received the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019 and noted that C Lomax 
would stand down as a Unison / Retired Members representative of the Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee.

* 129  Peninsula Pension Administration Strategy Review Update

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/70) on the 
administration strategies, a mechanism to formulate a service level agreement between the 
administering authority and the scheme employers and which covered a number of areas 
including: administration performance standards; employer performance standards; and 
procedures for liaison and communication between the fund and scheme employers.

The administration strategy helped to strengthen governance arrangements by setting out 
clear policies and performance standards for the fund and scheme employers and ensured 
continued compliance with the Pensions Regulator Code of Practice 14.

The current administration strategy had been approved by the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee in April 2015, following consultation with employers. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



4
DEVON PENSION BOARD
15/07/19

At the Devon Pension Fund training day held on 28th March 2019, Peninsula Pensions had 
informed participants that a review of the administration strategy would be undertaken during 
2019/20.  The review followed the restructure of Peninsula Pensions, an increase in the use 
of online technology and communication methods, improved performance monitoring and 
increased scrutiny of public sector pension funds by The Pensions Regulator.

A draft of the Strategy would be presented to the Board at its meeting on 21st October 2019 
meeting, before full consultation with employers.

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by A Bowman, and 

RESOLVED that the actions being undertaken by officers to ensure compliance and best 
practice be noted and endorsed.

* 130  Peninsula Pensions Administration - Performance Statistics

The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/71) Peninsula Pensions’ internal 
service standard targets and performance against the Occupational and Personal Pension 
Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013, which set out the minimum 
requirements regarding the disclosure of pension information. This additional reporting 
element had been introduced in 1st January 2019.

Performance targets were monitored on a monthly basis via a task management system and 
reporting tool within the pension database. Performance against the Disclosure Regulations 
for 2018/19 was 98% and there was a continued improvement in performance despite 
implementation of an extensive training plan across the member services section, which was 
impacting the normal day-to-day workloads of staff. 

Officers had also conducted a review of the classification and prioritisation of tasks carried out 
by the member services team. This would help ensure that tasks were dealt with appropriately 
and in a more effective and timely manner.

Appendix 1 of the Report showed a detailed breakdown of administration performance 
relating to the Devon Pension Fund for the year ending 31st March 2019 against the internal 
targets and Disclosure Regulations and Appendix 2 the longer-term performance of Peninsula 
Pensions in respect of the Devon Pension Fund from 1st January 2017 to 31st March 2019. 
Members noted that the total number of cases outstanding had dropped significantly over the 
period reported.

Members commented and asked questions about how issues were categorised as low, 
medium and high priority and also the importance of good communications on expectations 
and timeliness of responses. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by A Bowman, and 

RESOLVED that the Report be noted.

* 131  LGPS Update

The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/72) on an update on some of the 
latest issues affecting the LGPS. The report focused on the Good Governance Project 
launched by the Scheme Advisory Board and various issues relating to actuarial valuations.

The Good Governance Project was a project to look at the governance structures within 
LGPS and whether any changes to regulations were required to improve governance. The 
project was considering four options including improved practice, greater ring-fencing of the 
LGPS within existing structures, use of new structures and new local authority body. This 
would report later in the year.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



5
DEVON PENSION BOARD

15/07/19

In relation to the Governments consultation and actuarial variations, the Board noted that the 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee had resolved to submit a response to MHCLG.  A 
response would be submitted by the County Treasurer in consultation with the Chair of the 
Investment and Pension Fund committee following circulation to Committee Members.

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Councillor S Randall Johnson, and 

RESOLVED that the Report be noted.

* 132  Actions and Recommendations Tracker Reports

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/73) on the Audit action log 
created to track progress and completion of audit actions and recommendations.  In addition, 
the report detailed a log of actions and requests raised by the Pension Board.

The Actions and Recommendations tracker comprised a list of actions, recommendations and 
requests raised by the Devon Pension Board and includes items dating back to April 2018.

Members referred to the audit tracker and suggested future reports could contain key 
milestone dates and a progress update on the actions.

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Councillor Randall Johnson, and 

RESOLVED that the progress on completing actions arising from internal audits and Pension 
Board member recommendations or requests be noted.

* 133  Future Work Programme

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/74) on a proposed future 
Work Programme for the year over the next three meetings.  

The Future Work Programme set out a clear agenda for future areas of review and discussion 
for the Pension Board, providing provide assurance that the Devon Pension Fund was 
managed and administered effectively and efficiently, and that it complied with the code of 
practice on the governance and administration of public service pension schemes issued by 
the Pension Regulator.

Members noted the intention to have attendance data as a standing agenda item and a 
further item on risk management in January 2019. 

Officers further advised there had been a recent Governance review and a Report would be 
brought to the October Board meeting.

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED A Bowman, and

RESOLVED that the future work programme as set out in the Report be noted, with the 
inclusion of the items listed above.

* 134  Dates of Future Meetings

Monday 21st October 2019; Thursday 16th January 2020; and Thursday 16th April 2020.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



6
DEVON PENSION BOARD
15/07/19

The Meeting started at 11.30 am and finished at 12.36 pm

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
 

CT/19/89 
Devon Pension Board 

21st October 2019 

 

STATUTORY STATEMENTS – COMMUNICATIONS POLICY 

 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 

 

 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect. 

 
Recommendation:     that the Board provide any comments on the draft Communications 

Policy. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The Communications Policy is one of the four statutory statements that the Fund is 
required to have in place. It sets out the Fund’s policies on the provision of information and 
publicity about the Scheme to members, representatives of members and employing 
authorities. It sets out the format, frequency and method of distributing such information or 
publicity, other key organisations that we communicate with, our values in relation to 
communicat
[...]
t Training 

Pension Liaison Officer 

Group (PLOG) 

On demand 

Annual and as needs arise 

Scheme information and promotional 

materials for prospective members 

Welcome Pack Constantly available online 

Enrolment of Employees - advice for 

employers on complying with auto- 

enrolment reforms under workplace 

pension legislation. 

Information, template 

letters, forms and 

flowcharts 

Project guidance 

Online 

 

Dedicated specialist support 

Representation on the Investment & 

Pension Fund Committee 

Proportionate 

representation 

At least 4/5 occasions per 

year 

Access to Investment & Pension Fund 

Committee papers and minutes 

Administering 

Authority Archive 

Constantly available online 

Representation on the Pension Board Proportionate 

representation 

At least twice per year 

Open Days Member self-service 

familiarity / awareness 

sessions 

Annual, plus special events 

according to need. 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



 
CT/19/90 

Devon Pension Board 
21st October 2019  

 

PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY 

 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 

 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendation:    the Board is asked to note the revised Pension Administration Strategy 

and to consider whether it wishes to make any comments to the 
Investment and Pension Fund for consideration 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1. Administration strategies were first introduced into the LGPS regulations in 2008, and now 
fall under Regulation 59 of the LGPS 2013 Regulations. 

1.2. Although they are not a legal requirement, administration strategies provide a mechanism 
to formulate a service level agreement between the administering authority and the 
scheme employers. They cover a number of areas including procedures for liaison and 
communication, and set out the performance standards and expectations for employers 
and the administering authori
[...]
/84) giving an update on a 
fraud case that involved irregularities in claiming an LGPS pension from the Devon Pension 
Fund. Officers would continue to work with the Police and the Employer to pursue the 
recovery of the overpayments.   

* 134  Employer Changes

The Committee noted the following applications for admitted body status and other changes 
approved since the last meeting of the Committee: 

(a) St Peter’s Voluntary Aided School: outsourced its cleaning to Churchill Services Limited: 
closed agreement involving 3 staff.
 
(b) New academy conversions and changes:
 
•  Cockwood, Kenton and Kenn C of E primary schools joined Osprey Learning Trust 
(formerly Teignmouth Learning Trust) – 01/06/19;
 
•  Plympton St Mary C of E Infant School joined St Christopher’s Primary Multi Academy Trust 
(MAT) – 01/08/19;
 
•  Plymouth Academy Trust moved to Westcountry MAT – 02109/19;
 
•  St Luke's Science & Sports College joined Ted Wragg MAT – 01/10/19.
 
(c) Cessations – the following employers exited the Fund:
 
•  Admitted body: Innovate (re Torquay Girls Grammar School) following loss of contract; and
•  Admitted body: Well Connected – the last active member left.

* 135  Committee Training

The Committee noted the following training and engagement events arranged for Members of 
the Committee and Pension Board: 

 Devon Pension Fund Training on Wednesday 30th October from 10am to 4pm; and 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
13/09/19

 Brunel Pension Partnership Engagement Event on Tuesday 12th November from 10am to 
3pm.

* 136  Dates of Future Meetings

15 November 2019 and 21 February 2020 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Exeter.

* 137  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than 
the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

* 138  Brunel Pension Partnership - Transition of Assets

(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded). 

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/85) on progress in 
setting up the Property, Emerging Markets, Diversified Growth and Active High Alpha Global 
Equities portfolios and actions required to transition assets.  The transition required careful 
management to mitigate the risks and costs. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Saywell and
 
RESOLVED 

(a) that the County Treasurer be authorised to terminate the contract of the Devon Pension 
Fund’s currently appointed active global equity manager at the appropriate time and liaise 
with the Brunel Pension Partnership to arrange the transition of assets to the Brunel Active 
High Alpha Global Equities Portfolio;

(b) that a further £110 million be allocated to the Brunel Low Volatility Equities portfolio, to be 
funded from the Brunel Passive Global Developed Equities portfolio; and 

(c) that the Investment Strategy Statement be amended to increase the 2019/20 target for 
Active Low Volatility Equities to 5% of the Fund, and to reduce the Passive Equities target 
allocation to 38%. 

* 139  Brunel Pension Partnership - Reserved Matters

(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded).

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/86) on reserved 
matters requests requiring shareholder consent. 

The County Treasurer reported that she had referred the mat
[...]
rd 

21st October 2019 

 

PENINSULA PENSIONS PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect. 

 

Recommendation:    The Board notes the report. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. Peninsula Pensions’ internal service standard target is to complete 90% of work within 10 
working days from the date that all necessary information has been received. 

1.2. In addition to the internal targets, Peninsula Pensions also monitors performance against 
the Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 
2013, which set out the minimum requirements regarding the disclosure of pension 
information. This additional reporting element was introduced in 1st January 2019. 

1.3. Performance targets are monitored on a monthly basis via a task management system and 
reporting tool within the pension database. 

2. Team Performance 

2.1. At the previous meeting of the Board, it was reported that the administration performance 
for the financial year 2018/19 against internal targets was 78% (compared with 77% for 
2017/18). 

2.2. Performance for the most recent quarter, ending 30th June 2019, has improved again with 
a success rate of 90% against our internal targets. 

2.3. Our performance against the Disclosure Regulations for the most recent quarter is 97%. 

2.4. Appendix 1 of the report provides a detailed breakdown of administration performance 
relating to the Devon Pension Fund only for the quarter ending 30th June 2019 against 
Peninsula Pensions’ internal targets and against the Disclosure Regulations. 

2.5. Appendix 2 of the report presents the longer-term performance of Peninsula Pensions 
(Devon Fund only) from 1st January 2018 to 30th August 2019. Members will note that the 
total number of cases outstanding continues to reduce. 

3. Conclusion 

3.1. The Board is asked to note the performance report. 

 
[...]
�
�
��

-
��
�
��
��

�
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
�
	�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�


�
	�
�
�
��
�
�
��
�


�
�
�
�
�
�
�
	�
�
�
��
�
�


�
�
�

<
!
�
��
��
��
�
��
��
�
�'
�
��
�
��
�
*
��
%
�
�
��
��

�
�
�
�
��
��
�
��

�
�
��
�
��
��
��
�
�
��
�7
��
��
��
�
��
�
�
�
��
�
��
�
�
�
��
�
�
�
��
��
��
!
�
��
��
�
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
��
��
&
�
�
��
�6
��
<
!
�
��
��
�'
�
��
*
��
��
�
�
��
�
�
�
��
�
��
�
��
�
*
��
�
��
�
�!
��
�
�
��
6�
�

9
�
��
��
�
��
��
��
�
�!
�
��
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
�
��
��
�
7�
��
�*
��
��
�
�
��
!
�
�
�
�
��
�
��
��
��
�
�
��
�
��
��
!
�
��
��
�*
��
��
�
�
��
�
�
�
+
�
�
��
��
�
��
!
�
��
��
�'
�
��
�
��
�!
�
��
�
��
��

�
�
��
�
�
6

Page 83

Agenda Item 11





 
CT/19/96 

Devon Pension Board 
21st October 2019 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2018/19 

 
Report of the County Treasurer  

 

 

 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendation:    that the Board notes the External Audit Findings Report. 
 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The Audit Findings Report outlines the findings arising from the statutory audit of the 
Devon Pension Fund and the preparation of the Pension Fund’s financial statements for 
the year ending 31st March 2019. 

2. Audit Findings Report 2018/19 

2.1. A copy of the Audit Findings report for the Devon Pension Fund is attached at Appendix 1.  
It describes the work the external auditors have undertaken to address the risks identified 
in the audit plan, which was presented to the Audit Committee in February 2019. 

2.2. The report was presented to the Audit Committee on 29th July 2019 and provided to the 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee on 13th September 2019. 

3. Conclusion 

3.1. The Board is asked to note the Audit Findings Report. 

 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers - Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:   Charlotte Thompson 
Tel No:  (01392) 381933 Room G99 

P

Minutes of the meeting


1
DEVON PENSION BOARD

21/10/19

DEVON PENSION BOARD

21 October 2019 

Present

Councillors C Slade (Chair) and S Randall-Johnson

William Nicholls, Independent Member
Carl Hearn, Fund Employer Representative
Graham Smith, Fund Employer Representative
Julie Bailey, Fund Member Representative
Paul Phillips, Fund Member Representative
Andy Bowman, Fund Member Representative
Colin Shipp, Fund Member Representative

Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) :-

Councillor R Bloxham 

* 135  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 136  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 

* 137  Review of the Communications Policy

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/89) on a draft   
Communications Policy (full draft Policy attached to the Report) which set out the Fund’s 
policies on the provision of information and publicity about the Scheme to Members and their 
representatives and Employing Authorities. This was last updated and considered by the 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee at its meeting in November 2018. The draft Policy 
was now updated to include sections on Complaint Handling and Communications with key 
Governance Partners as well as streamlined sections on the Investment and Pension 
Committee and the Pension Board to avoid repetition of the Governance Policy.

Members referred to minor drafting errors (which would be amended) and suggested that  
reference was made to the Board Members acting as observers at meetings of the Brunel 
Oversight Board (pages 10/11 of the draft Policy) and a correction to show that this Board met 
4 times per year (page 13 of the draft policy).  

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Mr Bowman and 

RESOLVED that, subject to the comments above, the updated Communications Policy be 
endorsed for consideration by the Investment and Pension Fund Committee.     

* 138  Pension Administration Strategy Review

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/90) on a review of the 
administration strategy (a draft Pension Administration Strategy was attached to the Report) 
and timetable for implementation following a period of consultation with Employers and 
implementation in April 2020 following approval by the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee.  



2
DEVON PENSION BOARD
21/10/19

The Strategy provided a mechanism to formulate a service level agreement between the 
administering authority and the scheme employers. It covered a number of areas including 
procedures for liaison and communication and set out the performance standards and 
expectations for employers and the administering authority. The Strategy also  aided 
governance arrangements, which ensured that scheme employers and Peninsula Pensions 
worked together to comply with The Pension Regulators Code of Practice. 

Members’ discussion points/comments with Officers included the suggestion that the 
Employers should be named in the breaches log (page 5 of the draft Strategy referred), and 
the wording in regard to the Communication tool should be consistent with the wording in the 
Communications policy (page 6 of the draft Strategy referred). 

The County Treasurer also reported on positive data relating to the level of ‘sign up’ on to the 
on-line Members’ Self Service (MSS) site and that consideration was being given to an ‘Open 
Day’ for employers/members. The Board suggested the targeting and support for individual 
employers where take-up of the MSS was low, which could also be addressed at any Open 
Day event.        

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Randall-Johnson and 

RESOLVED that subject to the above observations, the revised Pension Administration 
Strategy be endorsed and commended to the Investment and Pension Fund Committee.  

* 139  Pension Fund Risk Register

(Councillor Bloxham attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) and spoke to this 
item referring to actions authorised by the Investment and Pension Fund Committee relating 
to benchmarking work to be commissioned by the Brunel Partnership in regard to the ‘carbon 
footprint’ of the Fund).

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/91) on the Risk Register 
(attached at Appendix 1 to this Report) which was last considered by the Board at its meeting 
on 15th July 2019. There were no additional risks identified however further actions were 
planned to provide a greater level of assurance, and these were detailed together with the 
planned timescales.  The level of risk would be reviewed once these additional actions were 
implemented. A new on-line Register was also being developed which would assist with 
updates as necessary.

Members discussion points included:

 the need for Officers to reference climate change and associated risks;  
 in regard to F16 ‘outcome of the McCloud and Sergeant cases’,  inclusion of 

mitigating controls and other information;  
 the need for further mitigation information relating to the three Red risks identified; 

and
 reference was also made to the implications of changing longevity/death rates.    

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Councillor Randall Johnson and 

RESOLVED that, subject to the above observations, the Pension Fund Risk Register and the 
additional actions proposed to mitigate risk be noted.  

* 140  Review of Attendance

The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/92) on a log of attendance at the 
Board meetings and training events. The training of both Board and the Committee’s 
Members would be reviewed further once new pending guidance was available from the 
Scheme Advisory Board and which was also expected to include advice on the support 
provided by the Section 151 Officer. 



3
DEVON PENSION BOARD

21/10/19

Members commended the powerful training tool provided by the Pension Regulator.  

* 141  Investment and Pension Fund Committee

The Board received the Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee held on 13 
September 2019.  

* 142  Peninsula Pensions Performance Report

The Board received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/93) on Peninsula Pensions’ 
internal service standard target and performance against the Occupational and Personal 
Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013, which set out the minimum 
requirements regarding the disclosure of pension information. This additional reporting 
element had been introduced in 1st January 2019.

Performance targets were monitored on a monthly basis via a task management system and 
reporting tool within the pension database and the Report detailed the Team’s performance 
over 2018/19 and recent quarter.  The Board noted that the total number of cases outstanding  
continued to reduce and the general trajectory was encouraging. 

Members’ points/comments and suggestions  in discussions with the Officers included:

 the ongoing extensive training programme across the teams and streamlining of 
processes;

 if practicable, to report the breakdown of the  backlog across low, mid and high priority 
tasks;

 the encouraging decrease in staff turnover; 
 a new data initiative with Employers with monthly signing off of submissions to improve 

accuracy and productivity; and 
 adding more forecast information for consideration by Officers.      

* 143  Devon Pension Board: Budget Monitoring 2019/20

The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/94) on the Board’s direct costs 
and projections for 2019-20.  

The budget monitoring statement for month 6 (as at the 30th September 2019) was set out in 
the Report and the projected outturn remained on target.  Members questioned the allocation 
for travel and members expenses which should be reviewed by Officers in view of the low 
actual figure at month 6.     

* 144  Actions and Recommendation Tracker

The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/95) on an audit action log which 
tracked progress and completion of audit actions and recommendations.  In addition, officers 
had also produced a log of actions and requests raised by the Pension Board. 

Members discussed the need for Members’ (non-councillor members) contact details (email 
addresses only) on the County Council’s website (democracy papers) noting that this 
information (private non-secure email addresses) was available on the Peninsula webpages. 

Officers would investigate the matter further for report. 

* 145  External Audit Findings Report 2018/19

The Board received the Report of the County Treasurer  (CT/19/96)  on the findings arising 
from the statutory audit of the Devon Pension Fund and the preparation of the Pension Fund’s 
financial statements for the year ending 31st March 2019.  A copy of the Audit Findings report 



4
DEVON PENSION BOARD
21/10/19

for the Devon Pension Fund was attached at Appendix 1.  It described the work the external 
auditors had undertaken to address the risks identified in the audit plan, which was presented 
to the Audit Committee in February 2019. The Report had been presented to the Audit 
Committee on 29th July 2019 and to the Investment and Pension Fund Committee on 13th 
September 2019.   

The Independent Audit opinion was that the financial statements gave a true and fair view for 
the year ended 31 March 2019 and had been prepared properly in accordance with the Code 
of Practice and legal requirements. 

* 146  Future Work Programme

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/97) on the proposed work 
programme which included the standing items and proposed business for the January, April 
and July meetings. 

Members noted that presentations were given at the training events and could also be made 
at meetings as and when required in terms of the agenda items and topical issues. 

It was MOVED by Mr Bowman, SECONDED by  Councillor Randall Johnson and 
  
RESOLVED  that the future work programme as outlined in the Report be approved. 

* 147  Dates of Future Meetings

Thursday, 16th January 2020; Thursday, 16th April 2020; Monday, 13th July 2020; Monday, 
19th October 2020; Friday, 22nd January 2021; and Monday, 26th April 2021

* 148  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than 
the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

* 149  Governance Review

(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded).

The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/98) on the Pensions Regulator’s  
annual governance and administration surveys where they had noted that improvements 
made across the LGPS nationally had slowed down. Subsequently an engagement exercise 
with 10 unnamed LGPS funds selected at random had taken place between October 2018 
and July 2019 which had included the Devon fund. 

The Report detailed their findings with a request to senior management to review and 
consider their observations concerning relatively minor issues for discussion before the 
engagement was concluded.  

The Board commended the positive findings arising from the thorough independent review 
and congratulated the senior officers and staff involved.  

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.40 am


